

Nos. 12-79, 12-86, & 12-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR TROICE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

EDWARD C. SNYDER
JESSE R. CASTILLO
CASTILLO SNYDER, P.C.
300 Convent Street, Suite 1020
San Antonio, Texas 78205

NICHOLAS A. FOLEY
DOUGLAS J. BUNCHE
NELIGAN FOLEY, LLP
35 N. St. Paul, Suite 3600
Dallas, Texas 75201

EDWARD F. VALDESPINO
JUDITH R. BLAKESWAY
STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP
300 Convent Street, Suite 900
San Antonio, Texas 78205

P. MICHAEL JUNG
Counsel of Record
DAVID N. KITNER
STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 4400
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 651-4300
michael.jung@strasburger.com

Counsel for Respondents Samuel Troice, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	1
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Introduction.....	7
Statement of the Case	8
A. Statutory Background	8
B. Factual Background and Procedural History	9
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	15
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO CERT- WORTHY CIRCUIT CONFLICT RE- GARDING SLUSA’S “IN CONNECTION WITH” REQUIREMENT.....	16
A. Although the Circuits Articulate the Standard Differently, There Is No Substantive Conflict Over the Standard for Applying SLUSA’s “In Connection With” Requirement.	16
B. If There Were More Than a Semantic Split, This Would Not Be the Case in Which to Resolve It: Regardless of Which Test Is Applied, the Connection Requirement Is Not Satisfied Here.....	18
1. The Standards Adopted by the Second, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits Would Not Result in Preclusion Here.	19

2. The Standards Adopted by the Fifth and Ninth Circuits – SLUSA Precludes Fraud Claims When the Fraud is “More Than Tangentially Related” to a Securities Transaction – Would Not Result in Preclusion Here.....23

II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT.....24

A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Innocent of the Flaws the Petitioners Allege.24

B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Comports with the Intent and Purpose of SLUSA and the PSLRA.27

III. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE AIDERS’ AND ABETTORS’ MISREPRESENTATIONS WERE EVEN FURTHER REMOVED FROM A COVERED TRANSACTION THAN THE PRIMARY MISREPRESENTATIONS.....29

A. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding SLUSA Preclusion of Aiding-and-Abetting Claims.29

B. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Held That Where a Primary Misrepresentation Is Not SLUSA-Precluded, Claims for Aiding and Abetting That Misrepresentation Are Not Precluded.....30

Conclusion31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2011).....	23
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09 CIV 4471 (TPG), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-1387 (2d Cir. Apr. 14, 2010).....	23
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Gavin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Gochauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs.</i> , 535 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Herald, Primeo & Thema Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 CIV 289 (RMB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137773 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....	22
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>In re Kingate Mgmt. Ltd. Litig.</i> , No. 09 CIV 5386 (DAB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41598 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....	22

<i>In re Merkin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Levinson v. PSCC Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00269 (PCD), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119957 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009)	23
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 18, 24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	passim
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Pension Committee of the University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities LLC</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15, 25
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2003).....	passim
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17, 23

<i>Siepel v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	15, 27
<i>Wolf Living Trust v. FM Multi-Strategy Inv. Fund, LP</i> , No. 09 CIV 1540 (LBF), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118169 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010).....	23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(3)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78(b)	26
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 78c(a)(13)-(14).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	26
-----------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1992).....	28
